“A STUDY ON CUSTOMER SATISFACTION
TOWARDS THE ASIA-GULF EXPRESS (AGX)
SERVICE PROVIDED BY UNITED ARAB
SHIPPING COMPANY (SAG)- AN AGENCY OF
JARDINE SHIPPING SERVICES SDN BHD”

DURATULIZZA BINTI MOHD DON
2004240617

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
(HONS.) MARKETING
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

APRIL 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum wwb

First and foremost, | would like to express my gratitude towards The Almighty,
Allah SWT for His blessings, for giving me the strength and good health to

complete this research on time.

My special thanks goes to Encik Md Noh bin Abdul Majid, the advisor who
continuously guiding, helping me to complete this research and also for all the
advises during the consultation period. Also not forget to my second examiner, Prof

Madya Dr Razali bin Shahul Hameed for the time spent to help me in this research.

My highest appreciation goes to Mr Ashraf bin Abdul Gafor, the ex- Director of
Jardine Shipping Agencies, to Mr Thum, the new Director of Jardine Shipping
Services, to UASC’s General Manager, Mr Desmond Yong and specially to Puan
Siti Fatimah binti Baharudin, the supervisor of UASC who continuously giving good
cooperation and help towards completing this research and also for the information

given.

Next, my thoughts is towards my family who continuously supporting and helping
me, to my colleagues, from UASC and also to my friends for their cooperation and
help towards the completion of this research and to all the individuals who directly

or indirectly contributed towards completing this research.

All the cooperation, help and support from all ofyou are highly appreciated, thanked
and may Allah SWT bless all of you. Once again, thank you so much.

Duratul 1zza Mohd Don
Dungun, Terengganu
April 2006



ABSTRACT

This research is done in order to fulfill the requirement of the Bachelor of Business
Studies (Hons) in Marketing. The research title is “A Study on Customer
Satisfaction towards the Asia-Gulf Express (AGX) Service Provided by United Arab

Shipping Company (SAG) - An Agency of Jardine Shipping Services Sdn Bhd”

There are several reasons that can affect the satisfaction of the customers. Basically,
the customers are concerned with the quality of service besides the charges or the
price. Besides that, customers also will be influenced by the relationship with the
service providers, the speed of the service provider’s response and also by the
service and support. From all of these elements, the customers will evaluate the
company and also will compare the company with the others and will come out with
their own ideas whether to use the services provided by the company or to change to

other company.

In this research, the researcher had used the primary data to gather the information
needed. Therefore, the researcher had distributed a sum of 30 sets of questionnaires
to the respondents which consist of 30 customers from 30 different companies. From
the questionnaires that were answered by the customers, the researcher had analysed
the data gathered by using the Statistical Package of Social Science (SPSS) for
windows. By using the SPSS software, the researcher was then come out with the
results which were tested by using the Reliability Analysis Scale (Alpha) to test on

the reliability ofthe variables with each other. Besides that,



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE - INTRODUCTION

1.0

11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

Introduction

Background

1.1.1 The Study

1.1.2 The Company
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope ofthe Study
Significance ofthe Study
151 Company

15.2 Customers

1.5.3 Researcher
Limitation ofthe Study
16.1 Lack of Knowledgeand Information
1.6.2 Lack of Cooperation

1.6.3 Time Constraint

Vi

10

11

12

12

12

13

14

14

14

15



1.7

1.8

19

Theoretical Framework

171 Independent Variable
1.7.1.1 Quialilty of Service
1.7.1.2 Value of Money (Price)
1.7.1.3 Speed of Response
1.7.1.4 Customer Relationship
1.7.1.5 Service and Support (Customer Service)

1.7.2 Dependent Variable
1.7.2.1 Customer Satisfaction

Hypotheses

1.8.1 Hypothesis 1

1.8.2 Hypothesis 2

1.8.3 Hypothesis 3

1.8.4  Hypothesis4

1.8.5 Hypothesis 5

Definition of Terms

CHAPTER TWO - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Introduction

Customer Satisfaction
Quality of Service
Value of Money (Price)
Speed of Response
Customer Relationship

Service and Support (Customer Service)

vii

16

17

17

18

18

18

19

19

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

23

26

27

34

37

39

41

44



