

"A STUDY ON CUSTOMER SATISFACTION TOWARDS THE ASIA-GULF EXPRESS (AGX) SERVICE PROVIDED BY UNITED ARAB SHIPPING COMPANY (SAG)- AN AGENCY OF JARDINE SHIPPING SERVICES SDN BHD"

DURATUL IZZA BINTI MOHD DON 2004240617

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH (HONS.) MARKETING SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APRIL 2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum wwb

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude towards The Almighty, Allah SWT for His blessings, for giving me the strength and good health to complete this research on time.

My special thanks goes to Encik Md Noh bin Abdul Majid, the advisor who continuously guiding, helping me to complete this research and also for all the advises during the consultation period. Also not forget to my second examiner, Prof Madya Dr Razali bin Shahul Hameed for the time spent to help me in this research.

My highest appreciation goes to Mr Ashraf bin Abdul Gafor, the ex- Director of Jardine Shipping Agencies, to Mr Thum, the new Director of Jardine Shipping Services, to UASC's General Manager, Mr Desmond Yong and specially to Puan Siti Fatimah binti Baharudin, the supervisor of UASC who continuously giving good cooperation and help towards completing this research and also for the information given.

Next, my thoughts is towards my family who continuously supporting and helping me, to my colleagues, from UASC and also to my friends for their cooperation and help towards the completion of this research and to all the individuals who directly or indirectly contributed towards completing this research.

All the cooperation, help and support from all of you are highly appreciated, thanked and may Allah SWT bless all of you. Once again, thank you so much.

Duratul Izza Mohd Don Dungun, Terengganu April 2006

ABSTRACT

This research is done in order to fulfill the requirement of the Bachelor of Business Studies (Hons) in Marketing. The research title is "A Study on Customer Satisfaction towards the Asia-Gulf Express (AGX) Service Provided by United Arab Shipping Company (SAG) - An Agency of Jardine Shipping Services Sdn Bhd"

There are several reasons that can affect the satisfaction of the customers. Basically, the customers are concerned with the quality of service besides the charges or the price. Besides that, customers also will be influenced by the relationship with the service providers, the speed of the service provider's response and also by the service and support. From all of these elements, the customers will evaluate the company and also will compare the company with the others and will come out with their own ideas whether to use the services provided by the company or to change to other company.

In this research, the researcher had used the primary data to gather the information needed. Therefore, the researcher had distributed a sum of 30 sets of questionnaires to the respondents which consist of 30 customers from 30 different companies. From the questionnaires that were answered by the customers, the researcher had analysed the data gathered by using the Statistical Package of Social Science (SPSS) for windows. By using the SPSS software, the researcher was then come out with the results which were tested by using the Reliability Analysis Scale (Alpha) to test on the reliability of the variables with each other. Besides that,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK i				
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
ABSTRACT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
CHAPTER O	ONE - INTRODUCTION			
1.0	Introduction	1		
1.1	Background	2		
	1.1.1 The Study	2		
	1.1.2 The Company	3		
1.2	Problem Statement	9		
1.3	Objective	10		
1.4	Scope of the Study Significance of the Study			
1.5				
	1.5.1 Company	12		
	1.5.2 Customers	12		
	1.5.3 Researcher	13		
1.6 Limitation of the Study				
	1.6.1 Lack of Knowledge and Information	14		
	1.6.2 Lack of Cooperation	14		
	1.6.3 Time Constraint	15		

1.7	Theoretical Framework		
	1.7.1	Independent Variable	17
		1.7.1.1 Quality of Service	17
		1.7.1.2 Value of Money (Price)	18
		1.7.1.3 Speed of Response	18
		1.7.1.4 Customer Relationship	18
		1.7.1.5 Service and Support (Customer Service)	19
	1.7.2	Dependent Variable	19
		1.7.2.1 Customer Satisfaction	19
1.8	Hypot	heses	20
	1.8.1	Hypothesis 1	20
	1.8.2	Hypothesis 2	21
	1.8.3	Hypothesis 3	21
	1.8.4	Hypothesis 4	22
	1.8.5	Hypothesis 5	22
1.9	Defin	ition of Terms	23

CHAPTER TWO - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	26
2.1	Customer Satisfaction	27
2.2	Quality of Service	34
2.3	Value of Money (Price)	37
2.4	Speed of Response	39
2.5	Customer Relationship	41
2.6	Service and Support (Customer Service)	44